At 20th February 2004, the Company had retained interests of HK$913,531,000 (2003:
HK$732,614,000) in the securitisation trust.

Although the Company has retained significant exposures to returns from the securitised
assets, the SPE is not construed as the Company’s subsidiary under Section 2(4) of the
Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. Accordingly, the SPE has not been consolidated into
the Company’s financial statements for the year ended 20th February 2004 in accordance
with the provisions of paragraph 27 of SSAP 32 “Consolidated Financial Statements And
Accounting For Investments In Subsidiaries”.

In accordance with paragraph 46 of SSAP 32, the Company has set out below the details of
the effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Company and the SPE for the
year ended 20th February 2004 had the exemption given in paragraph 27 of SSAP 32 not
applied:

Notes to the Financial Statements

68

For the year ended 20th February 2004

39. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE”) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated income statement:

Effect of
Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma
Company of SPE for associates group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 771,176 19,576 790,752

Interest income 479,804 243,651 723,455
Interest expense (116,945) (10,975) (127,920)

Net interest income 362,859 595,535
Credit card securitisation

income 252,235 (252,235) –
Other operating income 108,924 13,875 122,799
Other loss (632) (632)

Operating income 723,386 717,702
Operating expenses (233,756) (1,181) (234,937)

Operating profit before charge
for bad and doubtful debts 489,630 482,765

Charge for bad and
doubtful debts (343,931) (61,574) (405,505)

Share of results of associates – (2,985) (2,985)

Profit before taxation 145,699 74,275
Income tax (26,337) 8,449 (17,888)

Net profit for the year 119,362 56,387

Notes to the Financial Statements

69

For the year ended 20th February 2004

39. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE”) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated balance sheet:

Effect of
Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma
Company of SPE for associates group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 72,601 72,601
Interest in associates 10,744 (4,567) 6,177
Investment securities 8,882 8,882
Hire purchase debtors 16,653 16,653
Instalment loans receivable 157,866 157,866
Retained interests in securitisation

trust 261,195 (261,195) –
Pledged time deposits – 118,000 118,000

527,941 380,179

Current assets
Other investments 697 697
Hire purchase debtors 155,486 155,486
Instalment loans receivables 470,759 470,759
Credit card receivables 944,317 1,247,551 2,191,868
Retained interests in securitisation

trust 652,336 (652,336) –
Prepayments, deposits, interest

receivable and other debtors 125,934 32,050 157,984
Time deposits 29,000 145,074 174,074
Bank balances and cash 78,077 78,077

2,456,606 3,228,945

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 40,946 362 41,308
Amount due to securitisation trust 41,657 (41,657) –
Amount due to immediate holding

company 963 963
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 32,159 32,159
Amount due to ultimate holding

company 47 47
Bank borrowings – repayable

within one year 809,910 809,910
Taxation 21,238 (13,378) 7,860

946,920 892,247

Net current assets 1,509,686 2,336,698

Total assets less current liabilities 2,037,627 2,716,877

Notes to the Financial Statements

70

For the year ended 20th February 2004

39. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE”) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated balance sheet: (continued)

Effect of
Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma
Company of SPE for associates group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 41,877 41,877
Share premium and reserves 1,141,750 (149,917) (4,567) 987,266

1,183,627 1,029,143

Net-current liabilities
Bank borrowings – repayable

after one year 835,000 835,000
Issued debt securities – 850,000 850,000
Deferred taxation 19,000 (16,266) 2,734

854,000 1,687,734

2,037,627 2,716,877

Notes to the Financial Statements

71

For the year ended 20th February 2004

39. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE”) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated income statement (for the year ended 20th February 2003):

Effect of

Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma

Company of SPE for associates group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 789,201 (7,057) 782,144

Interest income 659,026 92,200 751,226

Interest expense (143,864) (5,998) (149,862)

Net interest income 515,162 601,364

Credit card securitisation

income 192,192 (192,192) –

Other operating income 109,899 (786) 109,113

Other loss (1,500) (1,500)

Operating income 815,753 708,977

Operating expenses (274,144) (274,144)

Operating profit before charge

for bad and doubtful debts 541,609 434,833

Charge for bad and doubtful

debts (403,414) (4,345) (407,759)

Share of results of associates – (565) (565)

Profit before taxation 138,195 26,509

Income tax (20,890) 21,195 305

Net profit for the year 117,305 26,814

Notes to the Financial Statements

72

For the year ended 20th February 2004

39. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE”) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated balance sheet (for the year ended 20th February 2003):

Effect of
Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma
Company of SPE for associates group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 85,744 85,744
Interest in associates 10,711 (1,582) 9,129
Investment securities 9,782 9,782
Hire purchase debtors 19,802 19,802
Instalment loans receivable 59,259 59,259
Retained interests in securitisation

trust 231,984 (231,984) –
Pledged time deposits 100,494 79,000 179,494

517,776 363,210

Current assets
Other investments 383 383
Hire purchase debtors 196,284 196,284
Instalment loans receivable 279,818 279,818
Credit card receivables 1,085,708 998,248 2,083,956
Retained interests in securitisation

trust 500,630 (500,630) –
Prepayments, deposits, interest

receivable and other debtors 124,344 21,102 145,446
Tax recoverable – 20,334 20,334
Pledged time deposits 6,000 6,000
Time deposits 153,580 153,580
Bank balances and cash 82,429 92,006 174,435

2,429,176 3,060,236

Current liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 33,305 33,305
Amount due to securitisation trust 31,136 (31,136) –
Amount due to immediate holding

company 11 11
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary 32,928 32,928
Amount due to ultimate holding

company 47 47
Issued debt securities 326,713 326,713
Bank borrowings – repayable

within one year 651,245 651,245
Taxation 861 (861) –

1,076,246 1,044,249

Net current assets 1,352,930 2,015,987

Total assets less current liabilities 1,870,706 2,379,197

Notes to the Financial Statements

73

For the year ended 20th February 2004

39. EFFECTS ON CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SPECIAL PURPOSE
ENTITY (“SPE”) (Cont’d)

Proforma consolidated balance sheet (for the year ended 20th February 2003): (continued)

Effect of
Effect of equity The

The consolidation accounting proforma
Company of SPE for associates group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 41,877 41,877
Share premium and reserves 1,076,828 (89,927) (1,582) 985,319